
FRIENDS
OURNAL
1982 INDEX

Authors

HOW TO USE INDEX

Articles are listed alphabetically by title and
are numbered consecutively. The numbers
in the author and subject index refer to the
n\lmber of the article. For examplt..:

Simplicity 141

No. 141 in the article index will give the
title, author, issue, and page for an
article on the subject of simplicity.

Fingesten, Peter 62

Flanagan, Ross 140

Flinterman, Camilla 136

Freeman, Harrop A. 211

Fry, Michael 72

Geier, James and Sharyl Green 65

Gilmore, Patricia Kent 171

Given, Mac F. 90

Gordon, Martha 126

Grauman, Lisa 159

Green, Sharyl, and James Geier 65

Gross, Robert; Fay Honey Knopp, and
Howard Zehr 51

Gummere, John Flagg 2

Gunther, Marianne 187

Hadley, Herbert M. 202

Haines, Jennifer 122

Hal 3

Hall, Francis 38

Hammarstrom, Bryn 118

Hathaway, Richard D. 1

Hattes, Deborah 176

Heaston, Ethelan 131

Heath, Douglas 95

Heckert, Robert 73

Heyboer, Margaret 188

Hickey, Damon 32

Hicks, Herbert 197

Hinshaw, Cecil E. 33

Hixson, Bob 103

Hofmann, Margret 29

Hope, Marjorie, and James Young 180

Hortenstine, Virgie Bernhardt 54

Ingle, Larry 184

Jack, Homer A. 34

Jackson, Sheldon 37

Janes, Dorothy 18336

111

214

167

27

105

49

154

194

173

32

r25

55

Calvert, Rosemary A.

Carstens, Heinrich 98

Cary, Stephen G. 172

Casey, Marjorie 133

Cherim, Stanley 201

Clausen, Charlotte; Zablon Malenge, Hiroshi

Sakamoto, Carlos Marroquin, and Lloyd
Swift 68

Clausen, Stephen

Cole, Kara 164

Conlon, Emily L.

Cooper, Richard D.

Cooper, Ross 30

Corson-Finnerty, Adam

Cory, Robert 212

Cronk, Elwood 135

Crutchley, Ruth 193

Cutts, Rev. Edward L.

Davies, Erny 209

DeVore, Connie, and Meredith Vinson

Ebert, Ines 158

Ediger, Peter J. 206

Edwards- DeLancey, Patricia 79

Ehmer, Manfred; Lieselotte Kabberich, and

Brigitte Schleusener 31

Eichinger, Juleen Audrey

Ellison, Jerry 181

Ellison, Ruth 52, 168

ElIsberg, Robert 87

Endy, Melvin B., Jr.

Engeman, Teresa Jacob

Eskedahl, Solveig 96

Espinosa, Javier Tito

Everett, Kimberly

Fager, Chuck 53

Farrow, Jo 56

Figuerola, Miguel, and Molly Figuerola

169

163

77

43

48,147

80,85
219

189

Ackerman, Dorothy Hopkirk

Adcock, Joe 94

Alexander, Howard 113

Armando, John Robert 204

Bacon, Margaret Hope 88, 146

Baechler, Marjorie 161

Bailey, C. Lloyd 129

Beer, John, and Bill Strong

Beerits, Henry 115

Bell, Colin W. 143

Benninghoff, Linda 60

Blanshard, Brand 190

Blanshard, Paul, Jr. 44, 45, 46, 47

Blom, Dorothea 109

Boardman, Donnell W.

Bourns, David L. 144

Bratis, Dean C. T. 205

Bronner, Edwin B. 165

Brown, Bill; Linda Reed, and Kent
. Palmer 100

Brown, Francis G.

Brown, Thomas S.

Browne, Gordon, Jr.

Brownfain, Ellerie

Burdick, Neal S.



,.,

Christocentrism 38, 59, 66, 116, 199, 206

Civil Rights 90, 211
Death 173

Disarmament 34, 58, 65, 112, 129, 143, 203, .

207,208, 209

Draft 17, 120

Ecology 152

Education 2, 60, 69, 91, 144, 145, 218

Family 131

Friends Institutions I, 5, 9, 13, 15, 16,'19,

20, 27, 33, 57, 60, 91, 92, 93, 98, 99, liS, " •..

117,144,146,172,176, 178, 180, 191;)99,

210, 212, 216

FRIENDSJOURNALActivities 6, 7, 8, 9, la,

11, 14, 18, 19,21,23,24

Friends Meeting 3, 10, 11, 28, 32, 35, 50; 56,

62, 71, 78, 79, 89, 95, 96, 103, 110, 11.S;
119, 135, 138, 142, 155, 168, 169, 179,'\'86,

188, 195, 201, 204
Future 95

Handicapped 149, 215

Healing 41, 72, 76, 119, 195, 200

History 151, 152, 194, 199, 202, 214

Human Rights 53, 93 ,.

Humor 27,44,45,46,47, 56, 94, 16O,1~1

International 29, 32, 36, 43, 98, 103, 112;

117, 130, 153, 156, 157, 159, 164, 167, .1.71,

172, 180, 192, 198,202, 207

Native Americans 152

Nuclear Technology 106, 203

i Peace and Nonviolence 12, 17, 34, 40, S~'.

73, 88, 97, 103, 112, 120, 124, 130, 13,1"
143, 150, 152, 156, 164, 170, 171, 175,1.77,

180, 185, 189, 192, 197,207, 20S, 209, 2~0
Personal Presence 26, 114, 149

Personalities 25, 53, 54, 63, 69, 87, 106

Prayer 155, 158

Prisons 51, 61, 122, 166

Quaker History I, 15, 27, 49, 67, 70, 78, 79,

88,94,99, 13S, 146, 161, 165, 168, 178,

190, 194, 211

Race 54,210

Religion and the World 43, 49, 115, 124,'

164,217 .,'

Reports 4, 30, 31, 37, 48, 55, 68, 74, 75, 77,

80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 100, 101, 104! '.

105, Ill, 121, 123, 125, 126, 127, 128, .p2"
133, 134, 136, 137, 148, 154, 162, 181, 1,82-,

183, 184, 187, 196, 213, 217, 219

Self-Realization 3, 24, 39, 42, 64, 114,.J39,

140, 147, 157, 190, 191, 193, 205

Sexism 5, 22, 175, 210

Simplicity 141

Spiritual Growth 26, 33, 38, 39, 40, 52, 58,

71, 96, 102, 109, 113, 122, 140, 155, 168,

174, 186, 206

Spiritual Insight 173, 190

Stewardship 147

War Tax Resistance 99, 163

Women 79, 194, 214

Ageism 61

Alternate Life-Style 67, 73, 91

Arts 87, 152

Biblical Analysis 50, 52, 59, 108

Children 107, 110, 118, 131, 145, 167, 205

Subjects

Rumsey, Robert J. 81, 83, 84, 86

Sakamoto, Hiroshi (see Clausen, Charlotte)

Sanders,01cutt 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,

14, IS, 16, 17, 18, 19,20,21, 22, 23, 24,

152, 192

Scardina, John 200

Schleusener, Brigette (see Ehmer, Manfred)

Schreiber, Ernie 106

Scott, Anne Farrer 67

Scull, David H. 35

Seaver, Madge T. 148

Seeger, Betty-Jean 174

Smuck, Harold 117

Snyder, Edward F. 177

Solomon, Elizabeth Doyle 166

. Spears, Larry 71

Standing, Herbert 104

Steere, Douglas V. 25, 179

Stilkind, Marie 182.
Stritritatter, Roger 107

Strong, Bill, and John Beer 163

Sullivan, John 92

Sullivan, John, and John H. Michener 210

Swank, Charles R. 50

Swift, Lloyd (see Clausen, Charlotte)

T and T 153

Tauber, Charles D. 112

Tjossem, Wilmer 121

Trullinger, Florence W. 155

Turbeville, Gus 91

Urner, Carol Reilley 116

Vaclavik, Charles P. 108

Van Dellen, R. G. 76

van Wormer, Katherine 61

Vinson, Meredith, and Connie DeVore \11

Wallace, Terry H. Smith 138

Weaver, Joy 39

Webb, Kenneth 59

Wentworth, Anne 215

Wentworth, Cedric 220

Willcox, Susie 198

Wilkinson, Signe 160

Wilson, Erma P. 213

Wiser, Alice 175

Wyckoff, Ann E. 186

Young, James, and Marjorie Hope 180

Zehr, Howard (see Gross, Robert)

210

196

102

137

28,89

5

40,66
156

208

101

78

151

63

141

127

Jeavons, Thomas H.

Jendrzejczyk, Mike

Johnson, Alia 97

Kabberich, Lieselotte (see Ehmer, Manfred)

Keiser, David S. 70

Kenworthy, Leonard S. 178

Knopp, Fay Honey (see Gross, Robert)

Knowles, Trudy 120

Knudsen-Hoffman, Gene 58

KoIling-Summers, Elizabeth J.

Koomanoff, Lora G. 150

LaMotte, Alfred K. 26

Land, Sharli Powers 82

Lape, Herb 199

Larrabee, Marge 142

Laughlin, Lois 216

Lawrence, Alison 110

Lechman, Judi 149

Legerton, Mac 41

Lemonick, Julie 218

Lindsley, Hope L. 195

Ludwig, Walter 99

Luick, Michael 157

Mabbs, Alice, and Bob Mabbs

McCauley, David 207

McCraken, Dan 134

McCullagh, Kathy 145

MacGregor, Norman 124

Malenge, Zablon (see Clausen, Charlotte)

Marroquin, Carlos (see Clausen, Charlotte)

Marshall, Edward 69

Marshall, Gertrude P.

Matlack, Jim 57

Mesner, Miriam 123

Metcalf, Walter 128

Michener, John H., and John Sullivan

Miller, Jeff 75

Milne, Teddy 191

Mongeau, Michael

Morley, Barry 64

Morris, Ruth 114

Morsy, Kristen Randlev

Morton, Peg 119

Nelson, Raymond S. 139

Norman, Liane EIlison 170

Palmer, Kent (see Brown, Bill)

Paulmier, Mark 93

Pen, Jeremy 42

Pixton, Laurama 217

Ravndal, Janea1 Turnbull

Read, James M. 130

Reed, Linda (see Brown, Bill)

Reider, Lisa 162

Reiss, Mary-Ann

Reynolds, Wilfred

Richards, Shelley

Ridgway, Lenore S.

Rifkin, Arthur 203

Roberts, Leanna K.

Rockwell, Jeanne

2



Articles
1. '~ctivism, Quietism & Incarnation," Richard D. Hathaway, 12/1:

-6-7

2. "Aid for Children in Friends Schools," John Flagg Gummere,
9/1-15: 12

3. "Alcoholics Anonymous and Friends: A Kindred Need," Hal, 11/1:
15

4. "AFSC Annual Meeting," 2/15: 26

5. "AFSC Outside & In," Gertrude P. Marshall, 5:1: 8-10

"Among Friends," Olcutt Sanders
_ 6. "Add a Dash of Salt to the Christmas Pudding," 12/15: 2

7: "Another Quiet Quaker Summer," 7/1-15: 2

,8. "Busing for War and Peace," 11/1: 2
9. "Concerning Justice, Peace, and Quaker Midnight," 12/1: 2

10. "Documenting Our Hope," 4/15: 2I
U. "Getting Down to Business," 5/15: 2

12. ,,','Let Us Walk With Each Other," 5/1: 2
f3. "Make a Joyful Noise Unto God," 8/1-15: 2

14. "New Wine and New Wineskins," 1/1-15: 2

15. "Penn Had a Message for His Times and Today," 10/15: 3

16. "Quaker Power in a Troubled World," 9/1-15: 2

17. "Rising Tide for Peace, A," 4/1: 2

18. "Rising to the Future," 2/15: 2

I? "Rocky Road to Truth, The," 3/1: 2
20. "Sad Division or Happy Diversity?" 10/1: 2

2L ,"Set Our Feet on Lofty Places," 2/1: 2

22. "Sexism, Sexuality, and Spiritual Wholeness," II/IS: 2

23. "Spring and New Growth," 3/15: 2

24. "Thoughts Raised in a Garden," 6/1-15: 2

25. "Anny Pfluger: A Life of Caring," Douglas V. Steere, 2/1: 17
26. "Are You Here?" Alfred K. LaMotte, 7/1-15: 10-13

27. "A.50thers See Us," Source: A Dictionary of the Church of
England by the Rev. Edward L. Cutts, 4/15: 20

28. "At Home," Kristen Randlev Morsy, 6/1-15: 7-8

29. "At Home in China," Margret Hofmann, 3/15: 13-14

30. "Australia Yearly Meeting," Ross Cooper, 4/1: 15

31. "Bad pyrmont Yearly Meeting," Manfred Ehmer, Lieselotte
Kabberich, and Brigette Schleusener, 10/1: 19

32. "BoliVian Friends Prepare Themselves to Be Friends of All," JaVier
Tito Espinosa (Jorge Hernandez, trans.), 11/1: 14

33. " 'Born Again' Experience, The," Cecil E. Hinshaw, 6/1-15: 3

34. "Both Sides of U.N. Plaza," Homer A. Jack, 7/1-15: 14-16

35. " 'Business Side' of Quakerism and the 'Quaker Side' of Business,
The," DaVid H. Scull, 10/1: 15-17

36. ",ny nus Around Central America," Miguel Figuerola and Molly
Figuerola, 4/15: 17-19

37. "Calffornia Yearly Meeting Report," Sheldon Jackson, 11/1: 17

38. "Call to Contemplation," Francis Hall, 5/15: 3-4

39. "Centering for Problem Solving," Joy Weaver, 3/1: 3

40. "Changing Hearts As Well As Minds," Thomas H. Jeavons, 3/1:
20-23

41. " 'Chest Out-Stomach In': The Art of Non-Breathing," Mac
Legerton, 8/1-15: 13

42. "Christmas Toast to Amateurs, A," Jeremy Pen, 12/15: 3

43. "Churches in China," Francis G. Brown, 3/15: 11-13

44. "Come Laughing-'2," Paul Blanshard, Jr., 2/1: 16

45. "Come Laughing-3," Paul Blanshard, Jr., 3/15: 17

46. "Come Laughing-4," Paul Blanshard, Jr., 5/15: 15

47. "Come Laughing-5," Paul Blanshard, Jr., II/IS: 26

'" 48. "Consultation on Ministry," Thomas Brown, 3/15: 19-20
49. "Continuing Relevance of William Penn's Religious Thought, The"

Melvin B. Endy, Jr., 10/15: 20-23

50. "Correcting Our Suppositions: Some 20th-Century Ideas From
Some 17th-Century Quakers," Charles R. Swank, 4/1: 7-10

51. "Crime Is a Peace Issue: A New Call to Justice Making," Robert
Gross, Fay Honey Knopp, and Howard Zehr, 3/1: 5-9

52. "Cut Off From God," Ruth Ellison, 5/1: 3

53. "David H. Scull: Pioneer for Human Rights," Chuck Fager, 3/15:
18-19

54. "Day for Love, A," Virgie Bernhardt Hortenstine, 12/15: 6-8

55. "Denmark Yearly Meeting Report," Stephen Clausen, 11/1: 19

56. "DeVilish Reflections on the Society of Friends," Jo Farrow,
12/15: 21

57. "Direction, Depth, Durability: Maintaining the Religious Character
of the American Friends SerVice Committee," Jim Matlack,
9/1-15: 13-15

58. "Disarming the Heart," Gene Knudsen-Hoffman, 11/15: 8

59. "Easter Mystery-and Some Implications, The," Kenneth Webb;
4/1: 4-6

60. "Education for Global Survival," Linda Benninghoff, 2/15: 7

61. "Elderly in Prison, The: Prison's or Society's Neglect?" Katherine
van Wormer, 6/1-15: 10-12

62. "Eleven O'clock Special, The," Peter Fingesten, 1/1-15: 3

63. "Fabric Within, The," Wilfred Reynolds, 3/15: 3-14

64. "Faith and the Real World," Barry Morley, 12/1: 11-13

65. "Firepower to Destroy a World ... Plus," James Geier and
Sharyl Green, 11/1: 1

66. "First and Greatest Commandment, The," Thomas H. Jeavohs,
11/1: 13-14

67. "Fishing in Troubled Waters," Anne Farrer Scott, 1/1-15: 8-11

68. "Five Regional Perspectives-Kenya International Friends
Conference and FWCC Triennial," Zablon Malenge, Hiroshi
Sakamoto, Charlotte Clausen, Carlos Marroquin, Lloyd Swift,
11/15: 16-19

69. "Flavor of Mr. Cadbury, The," Edward Marshall, 9/1-15: 8-9

70. "Forgotten Memorial to William Penn, The," David S. Keiser,
10/15: 19

71. "Friend in the Making, A," Larry Spears, 11/1: 11-12

72. "Friends and Fitness," Michael Fry, 8/1-15: 12-13

73. "Friends and the Vegetarian Way," Robert Heckert, 6/1-15: 15

74. "FCNL Annual Meeting," 3/1: 18-19

75. "FGC Gathering in West Virginia," Jeff Miller, 4/1: 15

76. "Friends, Holistic Health, and Modern Medicine," R. G. Van
Dellen, 4/15: 15-16

77. "Friends Medical Society' Report," Donnell W. Boardman, 11/1: 19

, 78. "Friends to Observe Tricentennial," Jeanne RockwelI, 12/15: 19

79. "Friends Women in Vocal Ministry," Patricia Edwards-Delancey,
11/15: 4-7

80. "FWCC Annual Meeting," Gordon Browne, Jr., 2/15: 26-27

81. "FWCC-Eastern Regional Conference," Robert J. Rumsey,
6/1-15: 16

82. "FWCC International Conference," Sharli Powers Land, 10/1: 18

83. "FWCC-McNabb, Illinois," Robert J. Rumsey, 11/1: 17-18

84. "FWCC Regional Conference: Powell House," Robert J. Rumsey,
11/15: 22

85. "FWCC Southeastern Regional Gathering," Gordon Browne, Jr.,
9/1-15: 18

86. "FWCC-Wilmington College," Robert J. Rumsey, 7/1-15: 19

87. "Fritz Eichenberg: An Undimmed Sense of Wonder," Robert
Ellsberg, 10/15: 33-40

88. "Gentle Persuasion or Confrontation? The Methods of John
Woolman," Margaret Hope Bacon, 3/15: 5-8

89. "Gold at the End of the Rainbow, The," Kristen Randlev Morsy,
11/15: 3

90. "Greensboro: A Call for Justice," Mac F. Given, 7/1-15: 16-17

91. "Health Foods on Campus," Gus Turbeville, 9/1-15: 10-12

92. "High Cost of Living and Loving, The," John Sullivan, 2/15:
24-25

93. "High Rise Shock," Mark Paulmier, 4/1: 13-14



94. "Holy Experiment Has Just Begun, The, (A 1681 Newscast)" Joe
Adcock, 3/1: 11-14

95. "How Are Friends to Rise to the Future?" Douglas Heath, 2115:
8-18

96. "How to Improve Your Meditation," Solveig Eskedahl, 12/15: 20

97. "How to Prevent Nuclear War-Some Suggestions," Alia Johnson,
11/1: 6-7

98. "Humanitarian Aid to Poland," Heinrich Carstens, 4/15: 20

99. "Ides of April: Pray for Peace, Pay for War?" Walter Ludwig,
1211: 8-10

100. "Il1inois Yearly Meeting Report," Linda Reed, Kent Palmer, and
Bill Brown, 12115: 23

101. "Indiana and Western Yearly Meetings," Leanna K. Roberts,
II/IS: 20-21

102. "Inner Light Images," Elizabeth J. Kolling-Summers, 9/1-15: 32

103. "International Terrorism: The Tiger Burning Bright," Bob
Hixson, 10/1: 12-14

104. "Iowa (Conservative) Yearly Meeting," Herbert Standing, 11/15:
20

105. "Irish Yearly Meeting Report," Rosemary A. Calvert, 11/1: 17

106. "Jean Kohr-Advocate for Life," Ernie Schreiber, 6/1-15:14

107. "Jeremiah and the Day It Knowed," Roger Stritmatte;; 12115: 16

108. "John, John the High Priest's Son," Charles P. Vaclavik, 10/15:
40-44

109. "Joseph, the Dreamer," Dorothea Blom, 12/15: 4-5

110. "Junior Queries," Alison Lawrence, 3/15: 16-17

111. "Lake Erie Friends Yearly Meeting," COMie DeVore, Meredith
Vinson, 11/1: 19 '

112. "Let's All Catch 'Hollanditis'!" Charles D. Tauber, 3/1: 17-18

113. "Living Witness, A," Howard Alexander, 4/15: 4-7

114. "Loving Farthest Out," Ruth Morris, 5/1: 14-17

115. "Maintaining a Quakerly Balance," Henry Beerits, 5/15: 12-15

116. "Meditation on Jesus of Nazareth," Carol Reilley Urner, 4/15: 3

117. "Meet One-Third of the World's Quakers," Harold Smuck, 2/15:
4-6

118. "Meeting for Worship and Children," Bryn Hammarstrom,
9/1-15: 7

119. "Meeting Response to Personal Needs," Peg Morton, 211: 8-11

120. "Memoirs of a War Resister," Trudy Knowles, 8/1-15: 7-9

121. "Missouri Valley Friends Conference," Wilmer Tjossem, 12/15: 22

122. "Monastery Diary," Jennifer Haines, 7/1-15: 7-9

123. "Nebraska Yearly Meeting Report," Miriam Mesner, 11/1: 19

124. "Neo-Evangelica1s and Peace," Norman MacGregor, 111-15: 13-14

125. "New Call to Peacemaking," Kimberly Everett, 10/1: 19

126. "New England Yearly Meeting Report," Martha Gordon, 1211:
18-19

127. "New York Yearly Meeting Report," Lenore S. Ridgway, 10/15:
53

128. "New Zealand Yearly Meeting Report," Walter Metcalf, 10/15: 52

129. "No Time But This Present," C. Lloyd Bailey, 4/15: 21

130. "Non-Use of Force," James M. Read, 11/1: 16

131. "Nonviolent Parenting," Ethelan Heaston, 6/1-15: 4-6

132. "North Carolina (Conservative) Yearly Meeting Report," Damon
Hickey, 11/1: 17

133. "North Carolina Yearly Meeting Report," Marjorie Casey, 1211:
20

134. "Northwest Yearly Meeting Report," Dan McCracken, 12115: 22

135. "Not Consensus," Elwood Cronk, 4/1: 11-12

136. "Ohio Valley Yearly Meeting," Camilla Flinterman, 11/15: 20

137. "Ohio Yearly Meeting Report," Janeal Turnbull Ravndal, 12/1:
19-20

138. "On Anger Among Friends," Terry H. Smith Wallace, 7/1-15: 4-6

139. "On Becoming a Great Soul," Raymond S. Nelson, 10/15: 49-50

140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

ISO.

151.

152.

153.

154.

ISS.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

184.

185.

"On Beginning to Regain My Trust in God," Ross Flanagan, ~/~:
4-7 --"l

"On Quaker Simplicity," Shelley Richards, 5/15: 18 ,::;
"On Sitting at Head of Meeting," Marge Larrabee, 6/1-15;9 '"~.~.
"ISO Pentagons & Kremlins," Colin W. Bell, 11/1: 4-7

"Only Race Worth Winning, The," David L. Bourns, 9/1-15: 5-7

"Open Letter to Young Friends, An," Kathy McCullagh, 6/1-1<5:
~tl .

"Our Continuing Holy Experiment: What Love Can Do in, ~82~"
Margaret H. Bacon, 10/15: 4-12 . "

"P Is for Pocketbook," Thomas S. Brown, 12/15: 12-14 ," .',Ii ",';

"Pacific Yearly Meeting Report," Madge T. Seaver, 121U: 22

"Pathways," Judi Lechman, 12/15: 9-10

"Peacemaking: A Daily Occupation," Lora G. Koomano{fj'S/lS::;
10-11 "(;

"Pedro Monteng6n, 18th-Century Spanish Jesuit, and the,
Quakers," Mary-Ann Reiss, 11/1: 9-10

"Penn Images, The," 01cutt Sanders, 10/15: 8-11

"Pervasive Uneasiness, A," T and T, 10/1: 16-17 ,',,'1" ':'

"Philadelphia Yearly Meeting," Teresa Jacob Engeman, 6/1-15: ,.
16 . ,'.,.

v!"
"Plea for Prayer, A," Florence W. Trullinger, 8/1-15: 3

"Poland and Nonviolence," Mike Jendrzejczyk, 211: 17,

"Power Within Us, The," Michael Luick, 12/15: 18

"Prayer, A," Ines Ebert, 3/1: 10

"Prospective Summer Experience, A," Lisa Grauman, 3/.lS:.,l6, ..-.,

"Quaker Messages," Signe Wilkinson, 111-15: 12

"Quaker Redemption," Marjorie Baechler, 10/15: 31-32

•• 'Quaking and Clowning': A Conference at Powell House," Lisa
Reider, 10/15: 46 " '.~'--"'.' ..-

"Questions Friends Ask About War Tax Refusal," John Beer and
Bill Strong, 3/1: 22-23

"Rage, Shame, and Faith in EI Salvador," Kara Cole, Ill-IS!;;';;
15-16 '.',",.,~<l

"Reading William Penn Today," Edwin B. Bronner, lOilS:2+.<?5..

"Reflections of a Prison Visitor," Elizabeth Doyle Solomon, '3/I:
9-10

"Refugee Children of EI Salvador, The," Adam Corson-Finherty,
1211: 16-17 '

"Return to Basics," Ruth Ellison, 10/1: 8-11

"Right Brain in Meeting for Worship," Dorothy Hopkirk ,';
Ackerman, 3/1S: 8-10 "

"Rockwell International Shareholders' Meeting, 1982, The;" tiarte
Ellison Norman, 5/15: 16-17 .. ,'

"Rush-Bagot Day: A Celebration, a History Lesson, a Peace
Witness," Patricia Kent Gilmore, 11115: 14-15

"Save John Khaminewa," Stephen G. Cary, 12/1: 18 ,H

"Second Gift of Life, A," Richard D. Cooper, 111-15: 16-"i7 ", ,

"Seeking, Finding, and Affirming," Betty-Jean Seeger, 7/1-15:);,«

"Sexism, Power, and Peace," Alice Wiser, 5/1: 11-14
'," " -f-f

"Sharing Groups at FMI '81," Deborah Hattes, 3/15: 15-16 ,~.; ,

"Six Reasons for Hope for Peace," Edward F. Snyder, 12.11S:;}Q: .:'

"Some Changes in American Quakerdom: 1932-1982," Leonard S.
Kenworthy, 8/1-15: 10-13

"Some Dimensions of the Quaker Decision-Making Process,"
Douglas V. Steere, 5/15: 5-9 '

"South African Friends: Living in a Revolutionary Situation,"
Marjorie Hope and James Young, 4/15: 10-14

"South Central Yearly Meeting," Jerry Ellison, 8/1-15: 15

"Southeastern Yearly Meeting," Marie Stilkind, 8/1-15: 15

"Southern Africa Yearly Meeting," Dorothy Janes, 4/15: 22

"Southern Appalachian Yearly Meeting," Larry Ingle, 8/1-15:15

"Statement of Concern: Philadelphia Interfaith Peace Witile$S,~'" ,
4/1' 23-24 '.:: ..•..

• ::~,j /-;;.;.)



186. "Still, Small Voice, The," Ann E. Wyckoff, 211: 3

187. "Switzerland Yearly Meeting," Marianne Gunther, 9/1-15: 18-19

188. "Thought on Our Ministry, A," Margaret Heyboer, 2/15: 3

189. "Thoughts During a Peace Vigil," Neal S. Burdick, 4/1: 3

190. "Time: Musings of a Quaker Philosopher," Brand Blanshard,
::Ill-IS: 4-6

191'. "Toward a New Volunteer Spirit," Teddy Milne, 12115: 15

192. "Toward Peace in South Atlantic," Olcutt Sanders, 6/1-15: 18

193.-'"Turning From Fear to Radical Love," Ruth Crutchley, 12/1:
14-15

194. "Two Women Who Led in Colonial Days," Emily L. Conlon,
- la/IS: 27-30

195. "Under the Care of the Meeting," Hope L. Lindsley, 2/1: 9-10

196. "Upper Missouri Basin Yearly Meeting Report," Alice Mabbs and
Bob Mabbs, 10/15: 53

197. "Veiled Violence," Herbert Hicks, 3/1: 3

198. "Visit to Cuba, A," Susie Willcox, 10/15: 47-48

199. "Walk in the Aneient Paths," Herb Lape, 10/1: 4-7

200. "What Is Healing?" John Scardina, 10/l: 3

201. "What Membership Means to Me," Stanley Cherim, 8/1-15: 4-6

202. "When Friends Started a Revolution," Herbert M. Hadley, 12/15:
23

203. "Where Is the Terror of Nuclear War?" Arthur Rifkin, 2/1: 4-7

204. "Which Way the Light?" John Robert Armando, 9/1-15: 4

205. "Whispers of a Dream," Dean C. T. Bratis, 9/1-15: 3-4

206. "Who Is Well om" Peter J. Ediger, 12/1: 3-5

207. "Who Ordered the Neutron Bomb?-Was It You?" David
McCauley, 3/1: 15-16

208. "Why Civil Disobedience?" Michael Mongeau, 5/15: 22

209. "Why I Can't Be Still," Emy Davies, 11/1: 3

210. "Widening Path, A: A Widening Circle-AFSC and Affirmative
Action," John H. Michener and John Sullivan, 211: 12-15

211. "William Penn, Quakers, and Civil Liberties," Harrop A.
Freeman, 10/15: 14-19

212. "William Penn's Legacy: Speak Truth to Power," Robert Cory,
10/15: 53

213. "Wilmington Yearly Meeting," Erma P. Wilson, 11/15: 21-22

214. "Women in Earliest Christianity," Juleen Audrey Eichinger,
11/15: 9-13

215. "Word From a Minority, A," Anne Wentworth, 4/15: 8-9

216. "Workcamp at Scattergood," Lois Laughlin, 3/15: 15

217. "World Interfaith Conference-Moscow," Laurama Pixton,
8/1-15: 16

218. "Young and Old Meet," Julie Lemonick, 12/15: 17

219. "Young Friends of North America," Ellerie Brownfain, 12/1: 2(,

220. "Youth Peace Campaign, The," Cedric Wentworth, 9/1-15: 17

BOOKS
-REVIEWED

Adams, Ruth, and Susan Cullen, eds., The Final
Epidemic: Physicians and Scientists on Nuclear
War, ~/1-15: 23 (Vinton Deming)

A1len~Ga}'Wilson, Waldo Emerson: A Biography,
2/15: 28-(0Icutt Sanders)

American Friends Service Committee, A
Compassionate Peace: A Futurefor the Middle
East, 8/1-15: 21-22 (Calvin Keene)

Banish, Roslyn, I Want to Tell You About My
Baby, 10/15: 62 (Vinton Deming)

Barry, Jan, ed., Peace Is Our Profession: Poems
and Passages of War Protest, 1111: 25 (Vinton
Deming)

Beer, 'Jennifer, ed., Eileen Steif, and Charles
Walker, Peacemaking in Your Neighborhood:
Mediaibr's Handbook, 6/1-15: 23 (Vinton
Deming)

Beres, Louis Rene, Apocalypse: Nuclear
Catastrophy in World Politics, 10/1: 25-26
(Vinton Deming)

Blal:kblirn, Mary, Songs of Life, 11/ I: 24 (Lenna
Mae Gara)

Bond, J3111es0., We Held Hands Within the
Dark, 12/1: 25 (Eve Homan)

Brown; Lester R., Building a Sustainable Society,
2/1:22 (Robert Cory); II/IS: 28 (John
Eisenhard)

Callender, M. Joy, and Halfred W. Wertz, eds.,
Penn's Woods 1682-1982: The Oldest Trees in
Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Delaware, and
Eastern Shore, Maryland, 10/15: 60 (Ruth
Yarrow)

Cole, Betty; Philip Gary, Carl Martz, and Paul
Murray. Where Do 1 Stand? Challenges in the
Social Studies, 1111: 24 (Tom Smith)

Corson-Finnerty, Adam Daniel, World Citizen:
Action for Global Justice, 1111: 25 (Julia
Bolton Hollaway)

Cullen~"-Susan (see Adams, Ruth)
Curle, Adam, True Justice: Quaker Peacemakers

and Peacemaking, 5/1: 22 (John Eisenhard)

Dobrin, Arthur, Convictions: Political Pris­
oners - Their Stories, 5/15: 27-28 (Lenna Mae
Gara)

Drescher, John M., Why I Am a Conscientious
Objector, 12115: 29 (Vinton Deming)

Dubois, Ellen Carol, ed., Elizabeth Cady
Stanton/Susan B. Anthony: Correspondence,
Writings, Speeches, 4/1: 21 (Margaret Bacon)

Durland, William, People Pay for Peace, 3/15: 26
(Vinton Deming)

Ehrhart, W. D., Matters of the Heart, 1/1-15: 22
(Catherine B. Larmore)

Eller, Vernard, War and Peace from Genesis to
Revelation, 4/1: 22 (Pieter Byhouwer)

Faison, Eleanora, Becoming (illustrations by
Cecelia Erein), 10/15: 62 (Vinton Deming)

Ferguson, Marilyn, The Aquarian Conspiracy:
Personal and Social Transformation in the
19805, 5/15: 26-27 (Susan Merrill)

Flickinger, Ron, and Maynard Shelly, 005., Affirm
Life: Pay for Peace, 3/15: 26 (Sam Caldwell)

Garrison, Jim, The Plutonium Culture: From
Hiroshima to Harrisburg, II/I: 25 (Vinton
Deming)

Gary, Philip (see Cole, Betty)
Geyer, Alan, The Idea of Disarmament:

Rethinking the Unthinkable, 1211: 25 (Ralph
Pickett)

Hamilton, Henry, The Aftermath of War:
Experiences of a Quaker Relief Officer on the
Polish-Russian Border, 1923-1924, 11115: 28
(M. C. Morris)

Harding, Vincent, There Is a River: The Black
Strugglefor Freedom in America, 611-15: 20-21
(Margaret Bacon)

Hardnack, Adolf, Militia Christi: The Christian
Religion and the Military in the First Three
Centuries, 5/1: 22 (Ralph Pickett)

Hinshaw, Seth B., Friends at Holly Spring:
Meeting and Community, 5/15: 28 (Damon D.
Hickey)

Hoffmann, Stanley, Duties Beyond Borders: On .
the Limits and Possibilities of Ethical
International Politics, 2/ I: 22-23 (Dale Hess)

Holt, John, Teach Your Own, 10/1: 23 (Kate
Kerman)

Hope, Marjorie, and James Young, The South
African Churches in a Revolutionary Situation,
4/15: 26-27 (Richard O. Ulin)

Humez, Jean McMahon, ed., Gifts of Power: The
Writings of Rebecca Jackson, Black Visionary,
Shaker Eldress, 1211: 23-24 (Tom Swain)

Johnson, Eric W., An Introduction to Jesus of
Nazareth, 8/1-15: 24 (Herbert R. Hicks)

Kenworthy, Leonard S., Quaker Women Speak,
12/15: 26 (Margaret Hope Bacon)

Keyes, Ken, Jr., The Hundredth Monkey, 10/1: 26
(Vinton Deming)

Kingrey, David W., and Jack L. Willcuts, Team
Ministry: A Model for Today's Church,
3/15: 27 (Olcutt Sanders)

Klassen, A. J., ed., A Bonhoeffer Legacy: Essays
in Understanding, 3/15: 26-27 (Leonard S.
Kenworthy)

Kohn, Howard, Who Killed Karen Silkwood?
11/15: 28 (Larry Spears)

Kverkerforiaget: Norwegian Quaker Press Ed.
Committee, Quakerism: A Way of Life: In
Homage to Sigrid Helliesen Lund on Her 90th
Birthday, 8/1-15: 23-24 (Leonard S. Kenworthy)

Lampen, John, ed., Wait in the Light: The
Spirituality of George Fox: A Selection of the
Writings of George Fox and Early Friends,
6/1-15: 21 (Leonard S. Kenworthy)

Lee, Mona, The Messenger, 12/15: 26 (Naomi H.
Yarnall)

Loeb, Paul, Nuclear Culture: Living and Working
in the World's Largest Atomic Complex,
1111: 25 (Vinton Deming)

Lohmann, Jeanne, Steadying the Landscape,
1211: 23 (Elizabeth Watson)

Luke, Helen M., Woman, Earth and Spirit - The
Feminine in Symbol and Myth, Ill-IS: 21-22
(Metta L. Winter)

McGinnis, Kathleen, and James McGinnis,
Parenting for Peace and Justice, 10/ I: 23 (Kate
de Riel)

McGraw - Hill Co., N.Y., Encyclopedia of
Energy, 4/15: 27 (J. Howard Branson)

Martz, Carl (see Cole, Betty)
Meiers, Steve, ed., Basic Training: A Consumer's

Guide to the Military, 12/15: 29 (Eve Homan)
Miller, Melissa, The Path of Most Resistance,

12115: 29 (Eve Homan)
Moore, John M., ed., Friends in the Delaware

Valley: Philadelphia Yearly Meeting, 1681-1981,
3/ I: 24 (Alfred Stefferud)

Murray. Paul (see Cole, Betty)



Newby, James R., The Creation of a Future: A
Model for Spiritual Renewal, 11/15: 28-29
(Steven R. Valentine)

Newlin, Algie I., Charity Cook: A Liberated
Woman, 7/1-15: 22-23 (Naomi H. Yarnall)

Newman, Daisy, The Wondrous Gift - A
Christmas Story, 12/15: 26 (Marjorie Baechler)

Oats, William Nicolle, Backhouse and Walker: A
Quaker View of the Australian Colonies:
1832-1838, 10/15: 60 (Leonard S. Kenworthy)

Palmer, Parker J., The Company of Strangers:
Christians and the Renewal of America's Public
Life, 3/15: 27 (Mary Davidson)

Paullin, Ellen Payne, Etta's Journal, 6/1-15: 23
(Vinton Deming)

Penn, William, No Cross, No Crown, ed. by
Ronald Selleck, 10/15: 60 (Samuel D. Caldwell)

Powell, Mary Clare, The Widow, 10/1: 23-24
(Phyllis Sanders)

Rifkin, Jeremy, Entropy - A New World View,
5/1: 23 (Jeanne Rockwell)

Ristad, Eloise, A Soprano on Her Head: Right­
Side Up Reflections on Life and Other
Performances, 12/15: 29 (Eve Homan)

Sawatsky, Walter, Soviet Evangelicals Since World
War /I, 4/1: 20-21 (Larry Miller)

Schrieber, Jean-Jacques Servan, The World
Challenge, 6/1-15: 20 (J. Howard Branson)

Schwartz-No&el, Loretta, Starving in the Shadow
of Plenty, 4/1: 20 (M. C. Morris)

Selleck, Ronald (see Penn, William)
Sharman, Cecil W., ed., No More But My Love,

Letters of George Fox, 1623-91, 3/1: 24-25
(Madge Seaver)

Shelly, Maynard (see Flickinger, Ron)
Sider, Ronald J., Christ and Violence, 4/1: 22

(Pieter Byhouwer)
Slonczewski, Joan, Still Forms on Foxfield,
2/15: 28 (Mark Shepard)
Smith, Luther E., Howard Thurman: The Mystic

as Prophet, 5/15: 28 (Vinton Deming)
Snow, Michael, Christian PacifISm: Fruit of the

Narrow Way, 10/1: 24-25 (1. Brent Bill)
Solmssen, Arthur, A Princess in Berlin, 5/15: 27

(Betty-Jean Seeger)
Steer, Margery Wells, Dear Grandparents: Letters

From Around the World, 12/1: 25 (Eve
Homan)

Steif, Eileen (see Beer, Jennifer)
Sternglass, Ernest J., Secret Fallout: Low-Level

Radiationfrom Hiroshima to Three-Mile Island,
6/1-15: 20-21 (Dan MacGilvray)

Stetser, Virginia M., Egyptian Harvest, 6/1-15: 20
(Sally W. Bryan)

Sunshine, Catherine, and Philip Wheaton, eds.,
Grenada, the Peaceful Revolution, 8/1-15: 24
(Richard Post)

Tobin, Mary Luke, Hope Is an Open Door,

'I 11/15: 30 (Eve Homan)

I Walker, Charles (see Beer, Jennifer)i Wallis, Jim, The Call to Conversion, 4/15: 27
I (Esther Murer)

.\Watson, Elizabeth, Daughters of Zion, 10/15: 60(Clare M. Walter)

liWay,Arthur S., Letters of Paul, Hebrews, and

I.' the Book of Psalms, Ill-IS: 21 (Ralph H.. Pickett)
IiWertz, Halfred W. (see Callender, M. Joy)

j'WeYler,Rex, Blood of the Land: The Governmentand Corporate War Against the American

I• Indian Movement, 12/15: 26 (Mark Shepard)i,Wheaton, Philip (see Sunshine, Catherine)
iWillcuts, Jack L. (See Kingrey, David W.)
IWilliams, Paul, ed., The International Bill of
: Human Rights, 6/1-15: 22 (Vinton Deming)
!Yates, Elizabeth, Silver Lining, 10/1: 24 (Elizabeth
, Watson); Your Prayers .and Mine, 12/15: 29
! (Eve Homan)

(Young, James (see Hope, Marjorie)

i6

POETRY
Badgley, Don W., "Fall Sonnet," 11/1: 12
Barnett, Molly, "A View of Quaker Silence,"

12/15: 16
Bartee, Darrell H., "What's Said of Love,"

11/1: 13
Bishop, Muriel L., "For Sam - In Segregation,"

7/1-15: 8
Brahms-Kennedy, Christine, "Resurrection,"

4/1: I
Cobb, Rosalind W., "Noon in September,"

9/1-15: 15
Colby, Adrienne, "Of A Thousand Paper

Cranes," 9/1-15: 17
Collett, Wallace, "Aspects of Faith," 2/1: 1
Councilman, Emily Sargent, "Changing Choice,"

3/15: 4
Crom, Elizabeth, "Night Flight," 5/15: 32
Daubenspeck, Robert, "A.1lin a Vast," 12/15: I I
De Bolt, William Walter, "One Way," 6/1-15: 6
DeRosa, Deborah, "Court-Martial of a

Conscientious Objector," 4/15: 9
Deschanel, Ann, "On Hearing of the Death of

Cecil Hinshaw," 3/15: 28
Edwards, Eric, "Going to Meeting," 11/15: 15;

"Walking in the Way of Gentleness," 5/1: 7
Ehrhart, W. D., "Gifts," 2/1: 1I
Felice, Renee, "This Morning's Silence," 2/15: 3
Flanders, Ellen, "The Light Within You" (song),

9/1-15: 16
Greenwood, Ormerod, and John Sheldon, "The

Peaceable Kingdom" (song), 10/15: 13
Harvester, Judith, "April vs. the U.S.S. Corpus

Christi," 4115: 16
Head, Tom, "Meeting for Worship," 10/1: 7
Hicks, Herbert, "When Clearness Doesn't

Come," 2/1: 3
Hollingsworth, Barbara, "Wear It As Long As

You Can" (song), 10/15: 26
Hortenstine, Virgie Bernhardt, "The Gathered,"

6/1-15: 8
Howarth, Wilfred, "The Ass's Bray," 2/1: 16
Irish, Donald P., "On the Death of a Beloved

Uncle," 6/1-15: 11
James, C., "January Storm," 1/1-15: 7
Janney, Werner, untitled poem, 4/15: I
Karay, Diane, "Christ the Seed," 12/15: 19
Karsner, Katherine Hunn, "Thread of Gossamer,"

4/1: 10
Kerman, Kate, "Surface Tension (to Grand Rapids

Meeting, 1982)," 6/1-15: 8 .
Lighthall, Nancy, "The Greeting," 8/1-15:'32
Martin, Patricia, "Cassandra Musing," 2/1: 7
Menzel, Barbara Jean, "Meeting," 2/1: 3
Morris, Laura Nell, "Advent," 12/1: 13
Murer, Esther Greenleaf, "Recessional 1982,"

11/1: 8; "Round: For Martin Luther King, Jr."
(song), 1/1-15: 32

Negrin, Joanne, "I Wonder," 12/15: 17
Noda, Kesaya E., untitled poem, 10/1: 1
North, Rusty, "Meeting," 3/1: 32
Palmer, Parker J., "The Winter Woods,"

1/1-15: 7
Pleasants, Virginia A., "Just a Whisper,"

1/1-15: I; "winter sky," 12/15: II
Rawlins, Winifred, "For Fran Hall, With Love,"

5/15: 4; "Yes, William Shakespeare," 11/15: 7
Sheldon,-John (see Greenwood, Ormerod)
Swaim, Alice Mackenzie, "Ancestors," 10/15: 30;

"Surge Toward Light," 4/1: 14
Tifft, Ellen, "Got As Far As the Door," 10/1: II
Urner, Carol Reilley, "After Reading Isaac

Penington ... (letter from Aylesbury Gaol,
1667)" 8/1-15: 6

Vanson, Frederic, "All Said?" 1/1-15: 6

Wheat, Maxwell Corydon, Jr., "Exciting,"
10/1: 25

Zollweg, Enid B. "Who Am I?" 5/15: 1I

FILMS/PLA YS
REVIEWED

Brandon, Liane, Once Upon a Choice, 3/15: 28
(Esme Dick)

Braverman, Barry, Murita Cycles, 111-15: 23
(Esme Dick)

Coolidge, Martha, Old Fashioned Woman,
1/1-15: 23 (Esme Dick)

De Nonno, Tony, One Generation Is Not Enough,
Ill-IS: 22-23 (Esme Dick); Part of Your
Loving, 1/1-15: 23 (Esme Dick)

Haskyns-Abrahall, John, Getting the Most From
Your Garden, 4/15: 27 (Esme Dick) •

Jordan, Clarence, Cotton Patch Gospel, 2/1: 24
(Beatrice Williams)

Noble, Nigel, Close Harmony, Ill-IS: 22 (Esme
Dick)

Pfeiffer, E. W., Ecocide: A Strategy of War,
12/15: 28-29 (Esme Dick)

Rice, Tim, and Andrew Lloyd Webber, Joseph
and the Amazing Technicolor Dreamcoat,
6/1-15: 23 (Beatrice Williams)

Schmeichen, Richard, and Michael Uhl, Nick
Mazzuco: Biography of an Atomic Vet,
12/15: 28 (Esme Dick)

Uhl, Michael (see Schmeichen, Richard)
Webber, Andrew Lloyd (see Rice, Tim)

~I~'''' FRI ENDS
JOURNAL

For additional copies of the 1982 Index
write to:

FRIENDS JOURNAL

152-A N. 15th St.
Philadelphia, PA 19102.


